

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 12-1229

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION and  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
*Respondents,*

UNITED STEEL WORKERS LOCAL UNION 4-227; CHANGE TO  
WIN; INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS  
OF AMERICA; AND UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,  
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL  
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO,  
*Intervenors for Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued By  
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS; AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; AND  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND VACATUR**

---

Jacqueline M. Holmes  
Tara Stuckey Morrissey  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700  
Counsel for *Amici*

Of Counsel:

Robin S. Conrad (D.C. Bar #342774)  
Rachel Brand (D.C. Bar #469106)  
Jane E. Holman (D.C. Bar #1003394)  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Harry M. Ng  
Erik C. Baptist  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE  
1220 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-8000

Quentin Riegel  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS  
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3058

Leslie A. Hulse  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
700 Second St., NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 249-6131

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....   | i           |
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | vi          |
| GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....   | xi          |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....   | 1           |
| REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....   | 3           |
| I.    OSHA’S 1983 HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD<br>AND 1994 AMENDMENTS .....  | 4           |
| II.   THE 2012 REVISIONS TO THE HAZARD<br>COMMUNICATION STANDARD .....  | 6           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 10          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 11          |
| I.    OSHA’S AMENDMENTS TO THE HCS’S PREEMPTION<br>PROVISION ARE INVALID FOR LACK OF PROPER<br>NOTICE .....                       | 11          |
| II.   OSHA’S STATEMENTS ON PREEMPTION ARE<br>CONTRARY TO LAW .....  | 15          |
| A.    OSHA’s View Contradicts Firmly Established Conflict<br>Preemption Principles .....  | 15          |
| 1.    The OSH Act And HCS Aim To Establish<br>Uniform Occupational Safety And Health<br>Requirements .....                        | 18          |
| 2.    State Tort Claims May Conflict With The<br>Important Federal Goal Of Achieving Uniformity<br>In Hazard Communications ..... | 19          |
| 3.    The Saving Clause Does Not Save Tort Claims<br>From Conflict Preemption .....   | 25          |
| B.    OSHA’s Views On Preemption Are Not Entitled to<br>Deference .....   | 25          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply .....             | 26          |
| 2. <i>Skidmore</i> Deference Is Not Warranted..... | 27          |
| CONCLUSION.....                                    | 32          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....                     |             |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....                       |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |            |
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Cooper</i> ,<br>835 F. Supp. 2d 63 (E.D.N.C. 2011) .....  | 14         |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 452 (1997).....  | 27         |
| <i>Bass v. Air Prods. &amp; Chems., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. ESX-L-694-99, 2006 WL 1419375 (N.J. Super. Ct. May 25, 2006)<br>(per curiam)..... | 20         |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 60 (2008).....  | 13         |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson</i> ,<br>594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....  | 14         |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> ,<br>642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....   | 14         |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....  | 13, 14     |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....   | 25, 26, 31 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 504 (1992).....   | 16         |
| <i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> ,<br>450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....  | 12         |
| <i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> ,<br>425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....  | 12         |
| <i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 88 (1992).....   | 16, 17, 18 |

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>                         |
|---|--|
| * <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 861 (2000).....   | 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29 |
| <i>Healthcare Ass’n of N.Y. State v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>No. 1:03-cv-0413, 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 155141<br>(N.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2011)..... | 14                                     |
| <i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>364 F. Supp. 2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2005) .....                                       | 25                                     |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....   | 27                                     |
| <i>Kurns v. RR. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....  | 14                                     |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 355 (1986).....   | 26                                     |
| <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 725 (1981).....  | 15                                     |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> ,<br>17 U.S. 316 (1819).....   | 15                                     |
| <i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....   | 27                                     |
| <i>Mulhall v. Hannafin</i> ,<br>841 N.Y.S.2d 282 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....   | 20                                     |
| <i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006) .....   | 14                                     |
| <i>Pedraza v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>942 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1991).....   | 25                                     |
| * <i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....  | 21, 23, 26, 27                         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>             |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 312 (2008).....                                  | 16                         |
| <i>Salley v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> ,<br>925 A.2d 115 (Pa. 2007).....                    | 14                         |
| * <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 134 (1944).....                              | 11, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 218 (2001).....                                | 26                         |
| <i>Worm v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> ,<br>970 F.2d 1301 (4th Cir. 1992) .....                        | 17, 21                     |
| * <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 555 (2009).....  | 12, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30     |
| <br><b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>   |                            |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....   | 15                         |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553.....   | 12                         |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360k.....   | 26                         |
| 29 U.S.C. § 653.....  | 25                         |
| 29 U.S.C. § 655.....  | 12, 18                     |
| National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966,<br>15 U.S.C. § 1831 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 17                         |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                            |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a) (1984).....  | 4                          |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a) (2011).....  | 29                         |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a).....   | 9                          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(c).....  | 21             |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(d) .....   | 4, 8           |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(e).....  | 5              |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f) (1984) .....  | 5              |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f).....  | 5              |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g) (1984).....   | 6              |
| *29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g) .....  | 5, 7, 22, 23   |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(h) .....   | 5              |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 app. A .....   | 8              |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 app. B.....  | 8              |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 app. C.....  | 8, 9, 21       |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 app. D .....   | 7, 23          |
| *48 Fed. Reg. 53,280 (Nov. 25, 1983) .....   | 4, 5, 6, 18    |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 6126 (Feb. 9, 1994) .....   | 6              |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 53,617, (Sept. 12, 2006) .....  | 19             |
| *77 Fed. Reg. 17,574 (Mar. 26, 2012) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29   |                |
| Comment Letter from Leslie Berry, American Chemistry Council,<br>Hydrocarbon Solvents Panel (Dec. 29, 2009) <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0398">http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0398</a> ..... | 3              |
| Comment Letter from Randel K. Johnson & Marc Freedman, U.S. Chamber<br>of Commerce (Dec. 29, 2009) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0397">http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0397</a> .....             | 2              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Comment Letter from Robert J. Kiefer, American Chemistry Council (Apr. 30, 2010) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0530">http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0530</a> .....   | 3              |
| Comment from Hasmukh C. Shah, Ph.D., American Chemistry Council, Biocides Panel (Dec. 29, 2009) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0385">http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0385</a> .....  | 3              |
| Comment Letter from Derek D. Swick, American Petroleum Institute (Dec. 29, 2009) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0376">http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062-0376</a> .....   | 3              |
| Letter from M. Patricia Smith, Solicitor of Labor, to Steven H. Woodka, Esq. (Oct. 18, 2001) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_id=27746&amp;p_table=INTERPRETATIONS">http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_id=27746&amp;p_table=INTERPRETATIONS</a> ..... | 28             |
| National Chamber Litigation Center: Federal Preemption Cases, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.chamberlitigation.com/cases/issue/federal-preemption">http://www.chamberlitigation.com/cases/issue/federal-preemption</a> . .....  | 13             |
| *OSHA, “Side-by-Side Comparison of OSHA’s Existing Hazard Communication Standard (HCS 1994) vs. the Revised Hazard Communication Standard (HCS 2012)” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.osha.gov/dsg/hazcom/side-by-side.html">http://www.osha.gov/dsg/hazcom/side-by-side.html</a> . .....                              | 6, 7, 20, 22   |
